
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Thursday 3 October 2019
10.00 am
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor McDonald, Chair
Dr Shelagh McCormick, Vice Chair
Councillors Mrs Bowyer, Laing and Kate Taylor.

Statutory Co-opted Members: Interim Strategic Director for People, Director of Children’s 
Services, NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group, Director for Public Health and 
Healthwatch.

Non-Statutory Members: Plymouth Community Homes, Livewell SW, University Hospitals 
Plymouth NHS Trust, Devon Local Pharmaceutical Committee, University of Plymouth, Devon 
and Cornwall Police, Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Commissioner and the Voluntary 
and Community Sector.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Warspite 
Room, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Amelia Boulter
T 01752  305155
E amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 25 September 2019

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


Health and Wellbeing Board

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance by Health and Wellbeing Board Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  

The Board will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

3. Chairs urgent business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2019.

5. Questions from the public  

To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution.

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 
working days before the date of the meeting.

6. Chairs Report  

7. Safeguarding Adults Board  Verbal Update  

8. Director of Public Health Annual Report Highlights  (Pages 7 - 8)

The DPH report will be available in full shortly before the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
following its publication as part of the Cabinet papers (but due to timing is not included 
within these papers).

9. Green Paper on Prevention  (Pages 9 - 20)

10. Health and Wellbeing Hubs  (Pages 21 - 32)

11. Work Programme  (Pages 33 - 34)

The Board are invited to add items to the work programme.

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@plymouth.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 11 July 2019

Health and Wellbeing Board

Thursday 11 July 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor McDonald, in the Chair.
Dr Andy Sant, Vice Chair.
Councillors Clark, Harrell, Laing, Morris, Pennell and Kate Taylor.

Apologies for absence: Dr Shelagh McCormick (NEW Devon CCG), Alison 
Botham (Plymouth City Council), Craig McArdle (Plymouth City Council), Matt Bell 
(Octopus Group), David Bearman, Mrs Bowyer and Mrs James (University Hospital 
Plymouth NHS Trust). 

Also in attendance: Michelle Thomas for Dr Adam Morris (Livewell SW), Imogen 
Potter for Matthew Bell (Octopus Group), Nick Pennell (Healthwatch), Dr Sara 
Demain for Dr Bridie Kent (University of Plymouth), John Clark (Plymouth 
Community Homes), Rob Mooney (Devon and Cornwall Police), Ross Jago (NEW 
Devon CCG), Anna Coles (Director for Integrated Commissioning), Ruth Harrell 
(Director of Public Health), Tamasine Matthews (Devon and Cornwall Police) and 
Amelia Boulter (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.33 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 
subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been 
amended.

1. To note the Appointment of the Chair and to Appoint the Vice-Chair  

The Board noted the appointment of Councillor McDonald as the Chair and the 
appointment of Dr Shelagh McCormick as Vice-Chair.   For this meeting Dr Andy 
Sant acted as Vice-Chair on behalf of Dr Shelagh McCormick, who had given her 
apologies.

2. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the code of 
conduct.

3. Chairs urgent business  

There were no Chair’s urgent business, however, the Chair highlighted:

 the Intensive Care Rehabilitation Team at Derriford Hospital were national 
winners in the Care and Compassion Category at the National Health 
Service Parliamentary Awards;

 the recent publication of the Healthwatch Annual Report.

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 11 July 2019

4. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019 as an accurate record.

5. Questions from the public  

There were no questions from members of the public.

6. Long Term Plan (LTP) for Devon  

Anna Coles (Director of Integrated Commissioning) and Ross Jago (Public Affairs 
Manager, NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group) were present for this item and 
referred to the report in the agenda.  It was highlighted that the plan was building on 
the work already undertaken across the health and wellbeing system and that it was 
important for each local system to have a plan in place and to continue to have 
meaningful engagement with residents.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that:

(a) the Impacts of Poor Housing on Health which went to the previous 
meeting, work was on-going.  They were focussing in particular 
around the issues that were harder to influence such as privately 
rented homes and home owners that were struggling to keep up 
with improvements.  A progress update report would to be 
provided to the Board;

(b) with regard to digital connectivity and digital health it was reported 
that the SWITCH commission announced today partnered by the 
University of Plymouth to bring digital to front line users, such as  
robotics in care homes for people with dementia and the use of 
Alexa’s to provide health information.

The Board agreed:

1. To note the progress to date and the proposed process, timescales, materials 
and levels of engagement for the development of Devon’s Long-Term Plan and 
endorses the robustness of the process;

2. To develop a joint working arrangement with Devon and Torbay HWB to agree 
a common set of Health and Wellbeing priorities; and review of the 
implementation of the Long-Term Plan, insofar as it relates to the Devon STP 
geography in aggregate.

7. Plymouth Report 2018/19  

Ruth Harell (Director of Public Health) was present for this item and referred to the 
report in the agenda.  It was highlighted that the Plymouth Report provides a 
snapshot in time and highlights the challenges across the city.  It was also reported 
that -

Page 2



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 11 July 2019

(a) the life expectancy challenges and the gap in life expectancy across 
the city were poorer for the Plymouth population.  Nationally over 
the last couple of years had seen life expectancy plateaued, however 
for women living in more deprived areas this figure had fallen and it 
was expected that Plymouth would follow that trend;

(b) they were also seeing a significant increase in infant mortality.  This 
was concerning but it was too early to see whether this was a 
trend;

(c) they were looking at causes which may affect life expectancy and 
infant mortality such as such bad flu years and the increase in cardio 
vascular disease, also austerity and public sector cuts had made it 
more difficult to ascertain the true causes;
 

In response to questions raised it was reported that:

(d) the Plymouth Report would be refreshed every two years and 
officers were following the data and concentrating on the areas of 
concern.  The Health and Wellbeing Board signs off the Plymouth 
Report and the report was shared with various different 
partnerships as well as being publicly available on the website;

(e) with regard to multiple deprivation, low education and correlation 
to low health outcomes and poverty.  It was reported that work 
was being undertaken around ensuring that there were job 
opportunities for those children in our more derived areas as well 
as promoting school readiness and attainment, however, they were 
not doing enough in partnership to address this.  The strengthening 
of our communities was of prime importance and it was suggested 
that a workshop to bring partners together to discuss this;

The Board agreed to:

1. Note the content of the Plymouth Report.

2. Use the Plymouth Report to inform business activities.

3. Acknowledge the key issues and challenges facing the city highlighted in the 
report and commit to work in partnership and integration to address them.

It was also agreed that:

4. A workshop to address the areas of multiple deprivation within the city to be 
organised.

5. The weblink to Plymouth Report would be circulated to the Board when 
completed.

Page 3



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 11 July 2019

8. Plymouth as a Trauma Informed City  

Shelley Shaw (NSPCC), Simon Hardwick (Devon and Cornwall Police) and Julie Frier 
(Consultant in Public Health Medicine) were present for this item and ran through 
the attached presentation.

Plymouth as a 
Trauma Informed City.pptx

In response to questions raised, it was reported that:

(a) they had mapped a family that had been helped by 20 different 
professionals and this family could have been dealt with by 2 to 3 
people on behalf of all agencies.  Also the way we interact with 
individuals and families can be traumatising having to retell their 
stories time and time again could lead to them not wanting support.  
There needs to a sense of purpose and to have a shared outcome, 
also about the relationships we build and being kind and 
compassionate;

(b) in Scotland they provided awareness training for the workforce and 
more tailored training to those with a more specific role around 
safeguarding.  By using Scotland as a model would have a more 
attuned workforce to respond in a slightly different way and to give 
a more empathetic response;

(c) people are reporting that they do not want a therapeutic 
intervention but validation that they have experienced trauma.   
These people may already be in our system and we need to look at 
what was being offered.  We need to understand who these people 
are, where they are in the system, what resources they are utilising 
and whether resources could be provided in a different;

(d) the police had invested in their workforce and reviewed the 
approach taken in dealing with a situation by taking a more wellness 
approach rather than a targeted police operation approach.  This 
had given them a better understanding of the fundamental issues 
around the individual and why they could be acting the way they 
were;

(e) they receive at least 5 emails a week from individuals requesting to 
join the network which was a sign that this was the right thing to 
do.  These individuals would be playing a part in changing the 
culture within organisations and there was a need to utilise this and 
take this opportunity to make the cultural and systematic changes;

(f) the Marmot Report which highlights that every child should have 
the best start in life and the importance of cognitive development.  
By pulling together the different strands such as health inequalities 
and cuts to public sector funding that this was the way forward in 

Page 4



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 11 July 2019

addressing the different strands;

(g) this approach would pick up on previous evidence and yes this was 
wider than this board but we are all here as systems leaders.   They 
were not at the stage to define the programme of work but this 
would come with time;

(h) this had been a ground up approach and developed by people that 
were passionate about this agenda and bringing it to life and want 
the board’s support and recognition.

The Board agreed -

1. To note the recent work that has been carried out across the city on 
developing a trauma informed approach and in particular the work of the 
Trauma Informed Plymouth Network.

2. To provide Health and Wellbeing Board’s full support to the development of 
trauma-informed approaches, making Plymouth a trauma-informed City. 

3. That Member organisations of the Health and Wellbeing Board consider their 
own role in making Plymouth a trauma informed city.

9. Work Programme  

The Board noted the work programme and requested the following items were 
added –

 Substance misuse and the impact on the city - January 2020.
 Health and Wellbeing Hubs and their relationship with other organisations.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Health and Wellbeing Board

Date of meeting: 03 October 2019

Title of Report: Director of Public Health Annual Report
Lead Member: Councillor Kate Taylor (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 

Care)

Lead Strategic Director: Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health)

Author: Ruth Harrell

Contact Email: Ruth.harrell@plymouth.gov.uk

Your Reference: N/A

Key Decision: No

Confidentiality: Part I - Official

Purpose of Report

The Director of Public Health (DPH) publishes a report annually. This provides the opportunity to update 
a wide audience, raise awareness of particular issues and stimulate debate.

In this year’s annual report, I have aimed to achieve two things; firstly, to update on year 4 of Thrive 
Plymouth, where the focus was mental wellbeing. Good mental wellbeing is the foundation for a healthier 
lifestyle; and similarly, healthier lifestyles can promote positive wellbeing. Part 1 of the annual report 
describes just some of the activities and interventions that the partnership of Thrive Plymouth has 
enabled.

Unfortunately, Part 2 of the report contrasts with the asset-based approach of part 1, since it highlights 
some of the national emerging trends with reducing life expectancy for some sectors of the population, 
increases in infant mortality and therefore growing inequality. It is important that we are aware of these 
national trends, and are questioning what more we should be able to do; whether this is lobbying for 
national factors to change, or doing things differently locally. 

The DPH report will be available in full shortly before the Health and Wellbeing Board, following its 
publication as part of the Cabinet papers (but due to timing is not included within these papers).

Recommendations and Reasons
1. Note the content (including recommendations) of the DPH annual report
2. Commit to considering what each partner organisation could contribute to these recommendations
3. Consider our response, if any, to the national picture

Alternative options considered and rejected
Not applicable.

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan
The DPH annual report supports the Plymouth Plan aim to become a Healthy City, reporting on our 
work to reduce inequalities, and the challenge from the national picture.

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
None.

Page 7 Agenda Item 8



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

OFFICIAL Page 2 of 2

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications: 
None.

Other Implications: e.g. Health and Safety, Risk Management, Child Poverty:
* When c
[...]
plymouth.gov.uk

Your Reference: N/A

Key Decision: No

Confidentiality: Part I - Official

Purpose of Report

The Prevention Green Paper, published on 22nd July 2019, sets out a direction of travel for prevention 
into the 2020’s. The proposals aim to help to deliver a government mission to: “ensure that people can 
enjoy at least 5 extra healthy, independent years of life by 2035, while narrowing the gap between the 
experience of the richest and poorest”.

This report provides a summary of the Prevention green paper along with a narrative giving some of 
the context for Plymouth.

Recommendations and Reasons
1. Note the content of the Prevention Green Paper
2. Consider making an organisational response to the consultation and/or feed in via 
ODPH@Plymouth.gov.uk

Alternative options considered and rejected
Not applicable.

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan
The Prevention green paper sets out the national direction of travel for the prevention agenda. It 
highlights the areas in which PHE will invest their time and energy in making policy changes, and 
highlights the areas where it is thought local places can support these efforts. This is closely aligned to 
the Healthy City elements of the Plymouth Plan.

Page 9 Agenda Item 9

mailto:ODPH@plymouth.gov.uk


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

OFFICIAL Page 2 of 3

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
None.

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications: 
None.

Other Implications: e.g. Health and Safety, Risk Management, Child Poverty:
* When considering these proposals members have a responsibility to ensure they give due regard to the Council’s duty to promote 
equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote good relations between people who share protected 
characteristics under the Equalities Act and those who do not.
None

Appendices 
*Add rows as required to box below

Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable) 
If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate 
why it is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.  

Ref. Title of Appendix

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

A Briefing report title

B  Equalities Impact Assessment (if applicable)

Background papers: 
*Add rows as required to box below

Please list all unpublished, background papers relevant to the decision in the table below. Background papers are unpublished works, 
relied on to a material extent in preparing the report, which disclose facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 
work is based.

Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable)

If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate why it 
is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.  

Title of any background paper(s)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

  

Page 10



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

OFFICIAL Page 3 of 3

Sign off:

Fin NA Leg NA Mon 
Off

Click 
here 
to 
enter 
text.

HR Click 
here 
to 
enter 
text.

Asset
s 

Click 
here 
to 
enter 
text.

Strat 
Proc

Click here 
to enter 
text.

Originating Senior Leadership Team member:  Ruth Harrell

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?  Yes 

Date agreed: 18/09/2019

Cabinet Member approval:  Kate Taylor approved by email

Date approved: 18/09/2019

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



September 2019 OFFICIAL

GREEN PAPER - ADVANCING OUR HEALTH: 
PREVENTION IN THE 2020’S
Office of the Director for Public Health

1. SUMMARY
The Prevention Green Paper, published on 22nd July 2019, sets out a direction of travel for prevention 
into the 2020’s. The proposals aim to help to deliver a government mission to: “ensure that people 
can enjoy at least 5 extra healthy, independent years of life by 2035, while narrowing the gap between 
the experience of the richest and poorest”.

It should be noted that this is in a context where life expectancy is reducing in some of the most deprived 
groups nationally; and in Plymouth, is lower than the England averages.

The green paper sets out a vision for prevention in which health is treated as an asset, and the 
population empowered to ‘co-create’ their own health. Many of the measures announced focus on 
personalisation, and addressing inequalities between the most and least deprived members of the 
population.

While the focus on tackling health inequalities is welcomed, there is a strong focus on individuals and their 
responsibilities; less recognition of the wider determinants and how strongly that constrains choice (especially in 
light of emerging evidence around impacts of childhood trauma) than we would like to see.

The Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) will support prevention by embedding genomics 
in healthcare, expanding and modernising screening programmes, and taking a predictive approach to 
prevention to identify risks before they manifest in a personalised way.

This has interesting potential to impact significantly on families where there has been a known or suspected 
hereditary disease. It is unlikely to impact significantly at the population level, at least not in the near future. 
There will need to be concerted efforts to ensure that this benefits all eligible, which will require more active 
case finding in more deprived areas. Funding needs to take this into account.

The NHS Long Term Plan has a key role to play in the wider approach to prevention, with measures 
such as expanding the diabetes prevention programme, introducing social prescribing and establishing 
alcohol care teams and support to stop smoking. There will be further support and advice for people 
to stay active including into old age.

The recognition that the NHS can play more of a role in prevention is welcomed. In Plymouth, we have 
demonstrated the importance of social prescribing (and the networks of VCSE that sit alongside it), and 
funding
[...]
19 - 2020

Date of meeting Agenda item Responsible 

NHS Long Term Plan Anna Coles/Ross Jago
Plymouth Plan Rob Nelder11 July 2019
Trauma Informed approach/network Julie Frier/Shelly Shaw
Director of Public Health Annual Report Ruth Harrell
Green Paper on Prevention Ruth Harrell
Health and Wellbeing Hubs Ruth Harrell/Rachel Silcock3 October 2019

Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report Andy Bickley
Update from Safer Plymouth Partnership Matt Garrett
Oral Health Needs Assessment Rob Nelder
Mental Health Programme Plan Lin Walton/Anna Coles

9 January 2020

Local Care Partnership – Progress Report Craig McArdle/Anna Coles
Outcomes Framework – Progress Report Rob Sowden/Anna Coles
Local Care Partnership – Progress Report Craig McArdle/Anna Coles12 March 2020

Sexual Violence Laura Griffiths
Health Protection Report Ruth Harrell
SEND Access Judith Harwood
Working Together Update Judith Harwood

Items to be 
scheduled

PAUSE Jean Kelly/Emma Crowther
Together for Childhood Update Jean Kelly, Siobhan Wallace, 

Ollie Mackie (NSPCC)
Barnado’s Care Journey Partnership Jean Kelly, Nick Cook 

(Barnado’s)
Dementia Diagnosis Livewell SW, Primary Care 
Impacts of Poor Housing on Health 
Progress update

Ruth Harrell

Substance Misuse and Impacts on the City

Page 33 Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 Director of Public Health Annual Report Highlights
	9 Green Paper on Prevention
	GP on Prevention

	10 Health and Wellbeing Hubs
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 3 October 2019

Health and Wellbeing Board

Thursday 3 October 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor McDonald, in the Chair.
Dr Shelagh McCormick, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Aspinall (substitute for Councillor Kate Taylor) and Mrs Bowyer.

Apologies for absence: Alison Botham, Mrs James and Kate Taylor. 

Also in attendance: Craig McArdle (Interim Strategic Director for People), Nick 
Pennell (Healthwatch), Professor Bridie Kent (University of Plymouth), Michelle 
Thomas (Livewell SW), David Bearman (Devon Local Pharmaceutical Committee), 
Matt Bell (Plymouth Octopus Group), John Clark (Plymouth Community Homes), 
Chief Inspector Dave Thorne (Devon and Cornwall Police), Ruth Harrell (Director 
of Public Health), Kamal Patel (Public Health), Sarah Lees (Public Health), Rachel 
Silcock (Plymouth City Council), Andy Bickley (Independent Chair, Safeguarding 
Adults Board) and Amelia Boulter (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.50 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 
subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been 
amended.

10. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the code of 
conduct.

11. Chairs urgent business  

There are no items of Chair’s urgent business.

12. Minutes  

Agreed that the minutes of 11 July 2019 were confirmed subject to the following 
change to page one, in the attendance section, Octopus Group should read 
Plymouth Octopus Group.

The Chair referred to page 3 of the minutes, minute 4 - a workshop to address the 
areas of deprivation within the city.  The Director of Public Health reported that a 
workshop would be convened on the back of the Director of Public Health’s Annual 
Report to address the challenges.

13. Questions from the public  

There were no questions from members of the public.



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 3 October 2019

14. Chairs Report  

The Chair updated the Board on the development of the NHS Long Term Plan.  It 
was reported that Devon was developing a local version of the NHS Long Term Plan 
called Better for You, Better for Devon.  People across Devon have helped shaped 
the future of health and care by sharing their views as part of the engagement 
programme which launched on 11 July 2019 and closed on 5 September 2019.

Healthwatch Devon have evaluated the engagement findings and were in the process 
of the finalising their independent report.  Also many colleagues across the health 
and care system have been involved in the development of the plan and scrutiny 
committees have been invited to attend briefing sessions over the next couple of 
weeks.

Submission dates were not aligned to scheduled committee meetings of the local 
authority and request to the Board to delegate to the Director of Public Health, in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board, a 
final review of the NHS Long Term Plan before the final submission on the 1 
November 2019.

Agreed to:

1. Delegate to the Director of Public Health, in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board, a final review of the NHS 
Long Term Plan before the final submission on the 1 November 2019.

2. Circulate the NHS Long Term Plan to all members of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board prior to submission on 1 November 2019.

15. Safeguarding Adults Board  Verbal Update  

Andy Bickley (Independent Chair, Safeguarding Adults Board) was present for this 
item and provided a verbal overview of the activities of the board.  It was reported 
that: 

(a) the Board was established under the Care Act and areas of work 
include embedding learning opportunities, commissioning of 
Safeguarding Adult Reviews (SARs), production of an annual report as 
well as working in partnership to review the effectiveness of local 
services to identify people being abused or at risk of being abused;

(b) there was strong local partnership engagement and regional 
leadership supported by the Association of Directors of Adult Social 
Services (ADASS) which had resulted in better links between the 
local, regional and national agenda;

(c) they were looking at how the board interfaces with Safer Plymouth, 
Health and Wellbeing Board and the Trauma Informed Network to 
avoid duplication of work and to ensure vulnerable people were not 
lost within the system;



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 3 October 2019

(d) they undertook a sense check against other organisations and this 
was led by an independent chair which highlighted the need to have 
more crunchy conversations and to build on what had worked well;

(e) Livewell SW and Healthwatch were supporting the board around 
enhancing the performance data on how to focus efforts by 
neighbourhoods.  The board were embarking on preventative activity 
and were starting to align with the Health and Wellbeing Hubs;

(f) Healthwatch had provided support around engagement and 
participation and how this links with board’s communications 
strategy.    This resulted in the setting up of a twitter account and the 
use of other social media platforms;

(g) work around SARs was time consuming but was important to 
understand the learning.  A regional library was in development to 
capture national learning, draw out clear themes to ascertain 
whether there were any similarities in how other areas had 
approached their reviews;

(h) 1600 staff were trained in various elements of adult safeguarding;  

(i) the Creative Solutions Forum Board was led by practitioners have 
assessed around 100 cases undertaking active problem solving to 
create a highly effective ways to work differently in partnership;

(j) next steps for the Board to review the performance and how to 
integrate with the health and wellbeing hubs to improvement 
engagement access and the relevance of safeguarding and harnessing 
services users.

The Panel raised that they would have liked to have seen a written report rather 
than receive a verbal update.  

The Board noted the Safeguarding Adults Board update and agreed that a written 
summary is provided and circulated to the Board.

16. Director of Public Health Annual Report Highlights  

Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) was present for this item and provided a 
presentation to the Board.  It was highlighted that the report aims to stimulate 
awareness and discussion on how we work in partnership to tackle the issues within 
the city.  

In response to questions raised, it was reported that:

(a) they would continue to lobby for a better funding settlement and the 
Chair highlighted that she had written to Duncan Selbie, Chief 
Executive, Public Health England to raise the various issues faced in 
Plymouth.



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 3 October 2019

The following comments were made by the Board in relation to the Director of 
Public Health Annual Report:

(b) the concerns on funding around health and local provision and the 
need to keep making the case locally.  There were great initiatives in 
the city but were less clear on how we support people in poverty and 
how we invest not only in health but in other areas;

(c) about building the community to link into services and how 
communities need to respond.  There was expertise within the 
communities and to build on this.

The Board agreed:

1. To note the content (including the recommendations) of the Director of 
Public Health Annual Report.

2. To commit to considering what each partner organisation could contribute 
to these recommendations.

3. To consider our response, if any, to the national picture.

Also agreed to set up a workshop on how to tackle the deprivation in the city. 

17. Green Paper on Prevention  

Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) was present for this item and referred to 
the report in the agenda.  It was highlighted that:

(a) it was recognised that the NHS play more of a role in prevention but 
there was a need to look at prevention locally with partners;

(b) the key ambition of the green paper was to ensure that people enjoy 
at least 5 extra years of life;

(c) recognition for mental health being a key pillar and to improve 
awareness and to reduce the stigma.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that:

(d) there was an opportunity around the Future Parks Programme and 
encouraging people to enjoy the green space and take advantage of 
organised free park runs at different parks across the city;

(e) national campaigns were not always successful in capturing the 
cohorts of people that we need to reach but how we at a local level 
frame the campaign to capture the right people;



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 3 October 2019

(f) the importance of sleep and lack of sleep impacts on physical and 
mental health.

The Board agreed:

1. To note the content of the Prevention Green Paper.

2. To consider making an organisational response to the consultation and/or 
feed in via ODPH@plymouth.gov.uk

18. Health and Wellbeing Hubs  

Rachel Silcock (Strategic Commissioning Manager) was present for this item and 
provided the Board with a presentation.

The following comments were made by Board members in relations to the 
presentation:

(a) congratulations were given on the development of the hubs and that 
the hubs have come to life and provide a coherent offer.  A place for 
organisations to feed people into and has shown real benefits; 

(b) that the hubs were transformational and the Headspace Crisis Café 
provides an amazing provision for our most vulnerable in crisis.  They 
have a place to go to and can talk to someone.  This needs to be 
congratulated.

Thanks were given to the positive comments made and it was reported that they 
were gaining momentum within the community and were beginning to see existing 
hubs grow.  The Steering Group were now looking at groups that would benefit 
from the hubs and how to get them to access the hubs and would be working with 
partners on how this could be achieved.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that:

(c) it was still early days for the primary care networks, however the 
hubs have employed social subscribers who have been in operation 
for the last 18 months and were well versed in the offer and linking 
people to the hubs;

(d) outreach from the hubs and reviewing what already exists within the 
community.  Encouraging communities to approach the community 
pharmacy, local church groups and other community groups to 
maximise the benefits and offer within that community;

(e) more thinking was needed around the community pharmacy and the 
need to think about how to link into the online directory and work 
with Local Pharmaceutical Committee to bring together that offer;

mailto:ODPH@plymouth.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 3 October 2019

(f) the hubs provide an holistic approach for users which had resulted in 
users becoming volunteers..

The Board noted the Health and Wellbeing Hubs Report.

19. Work Programme  

The Board noted the work programme and requested the following items to be 
included:

 Dementia Diagnosis and link into the mental health programme plan 
(January);

 Board Development workshop (explore relationship themes across different 
topics/Board reflection).

The Chair gave thanks to Professor Bridie Kent for her valued contribution and 
would be replaced on the Board by Professor Sube Banerjee, Executive Dean of the 
Faculty of Health.


